
 

Meeting contact Dianne Scambler on 01257 515034 or email dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
FRIDAY, 12TH SEPTEMBER 2014, 3.00 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 MINUTES 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 
25 June 2014 (enclosed) 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2013/14 
 

(Pages 11 - 44) 

 Report of the External Auditors (enclosed) 
 

 

4 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013-14 
 

(Pages 45 - 
122) 

 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed) 
 

 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT AS AT 1 AUGUST 2014 
 

(Pages 123 - 
128) 

 Report of the Head of Shared Assurance Services (enclosed) 
 

 

6 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE REPORT 
 

(Pages 129 - 
140) 

 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed) 
 

 

7 STANDARDS UPDATE 
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer will present a verbal report. 
 

 

8 RIPA APPLICATION UPDATE 
 

 



 The Monitoring Officer will present a verbal report at the meeting. 
 

 

9 WORK PROGRAMME 2014-15 
 

(Pages 141 - 
142) 

 To note the Governance Committee Work Programme 2014/15 
(enclosed) 
 

 

10 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillor Paul Leadbetter 
(Chair), Councillor Peter Goldsworthy (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Julia Berry, Margaret France, 
Anthony Gee, Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux and Mick Muncaster.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 25 June 2014 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 25 June 2014 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Paul Leadbetter (Chair), Peter Goldsworthy (Vice-Chair) 

and Julia Berry, Anthony Gee, Matthew Lynch and 
June Molyneaux 

 
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Head of 

Governance), Michael Jackson (Principal Financial 
Accountant), Garry Barclay (Head of Shared Assurance 
Services), Dawn Highton (Principal Auditor) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Henry Caunce and Margaret France, Gareth 

Winstanley (Grant Thornton PLC) and Peter Ripley 
(Independent Person) 

 
 

14.G.21 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 
13 March 2014 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

14.G.22 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

14.G.23 Internal Audit Annual Report 2013/14  
 
The Committee received a report summarising the work undertaken by the Internal 
Audit Service during the 2013/14 financial year and gave an opinion on the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the control environment in the Council as a whole and individual 
service areas. The report also gave an appraisal of the Internal Audit Services 
performance, including an evaluation of the effectiveness of the Council’s system of 
internal audit. 
  
A detailed schedule of the work undertaken by the Internal Audit team had been 
provided and gave individual opinions on the adequacy of control for each of the areas 
audited during the year, as the majority of the reviews received a substantial or 
adequate controls assurance rating, it was the Internal
[...]
 

  

We received draft financial statements and accompanying working papers at the 

start of our audit, in accordance with the agreed timetable. 

 

Key issues arising from our audit 

Financial statements opinion 

We anticipate providing an unqualified opinion on the financial statements.  

 

The key messages arising from our audit of the Council's financial statements 

are: 

• the financial statements were supported by adequate working papers 

• we have identified no adjustments which affect the Council's reported 

financial position  

• the audit has identified a small number of material misstatements which 

management has agreed to amend. These relate to the accounting treatment 

for Market Walk, together with accounting requirements for the introduction 

of changed arrangements for IAS19 costs and NNDR collection  

• we have also agreed some minor amendments to classification and disclosure 

within the notes to the accounts.  None of these are individually significant 

enough to bring to your attention.  

 

Further details are set out in section 2 of this report. 

A
genda P

age 15 Agenda Item
 3



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report|  September 2014 6 

Executive summary 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Value for Money conclusion 

We are pleased to report that, based on our review of the Council's arrangements 

to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, we propose 

to give an unqualified VfM conclusion. 

 

Further detail of our work on Value for Money is set out in section 3 of this 

report. 

 

Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) 

We will complete our work in respect of the Whole of Government Accounts in 

accordance with the national timetable. 

 

Controls 

The Council's management is responsible for the identification, assessment, 

management and monitoring of risk, and for developing, operating and monitoring 

the system of internal control. 

 

Our audit is not designed to test all internal controls or identify all areas of control 

weakness.  However, where, as part of our testing, we identify any control 

weaknesses, we  report these to the Council.  

 

Our work has not identified any significant control weaknesses which we wish to 

highlight for your attention. We have commented on a minor weakness identified 

in respect of the bank reconciliation process, which is covered in more detail in 

section 2. 

 

 

 

 

 

The way forward 

Matters arising from the financial statements audit and review of the Council's 

arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 

resources have been discussed with the Chief Executive and the Head of 

Finance. 

 

Recent DCLG consultation on the bringing forwards of the accounts timetable 

in future years, (2017/18), represents a significant challenge for finance teams 

and auditors alike. For Chorley the technical accounting demands on the team 

are growing as it enters into non-traditional operational activities adding an 

additional challenge. We will be discussing opportunities for  making efficiencies 

in the accounts preparation and audit process in the forthcoming months to 

feed into preparations for 2014/15. 

 

Recommendations arising from our audit are set  out in the action plan in 

Appendix A. Recommendations have been discussed and agreed with the 

finance team. 

 

Acknowledgment 

We would like to take this opportunity to record our appreciation for the 

assistance provided by the finance team and other staff during our audit. 

 

 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 

September 2014 

A
genda P

age 16 Agenda Item
 3



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report|  September 2014 

Section 2: Audit findings 

  01. Executive summary 

02. Audit findings 

03. Value for Money 

04. Fees, non audit services and independence 

05. Communication of audit matters 

A
genda P

age 17 Agenda Item
 3



© 2014 Grant Tho
[...]
eport|  September 2014 

© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

A
genda P

age 44 Agenda Item
 3



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive Governance Committee   
12 September 

2014 

 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013-14 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To present for approval, by the statutory deadline of 30 September 2014, the audited 
Statement of Accounts for 2013/14. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the Committee should approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 
(Appendix A). 

 

3. That the Committee should authorise the Chief Executive to sign the Letter of 
Representation (Appendix B). 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. Approval of the audited Statement of Accounts and publication by 30 September 2014 is a 
requirement of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011. The approved and 
signed Statement would be published on the Council’s web site. 

 

5. Figures for 2012/13 have been restated to apply a change in accounting policy relating to 
pension costs. Market Walk has been reclassified as a Property, Plant and Equipment asset 
rather than an Investment Property, which has required amendments to several statements 
and notes, as indicated below. Balances for Short-Term Creditors has been adjusted by 
£3.628m with Debtors being decreased by the same amount (£3.628m) which has a nil effect 
in total. A £0.493m restatement in 2012/13 in respect of Long-Term Creditors has been 
reversed so that the adjustment is implemented in 2013/14. 

 
6. The Appointed Auditor intends to issue an unqualified audit opinion of the Statement of 

Accounts; an unqualified Value For Money conclusion; and indicates that there are no 
significant weaknesses in internal controls to highlight. The Audit Findings Report indicates 
that the adjusted misstatements had nil impact on total net expenditure. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 

  

 

Agenda Page 45 Agenda Item 4



CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
7. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
8. The unaudited Statement of Accounts 2013/14 was presented to the Governance 

Committee meeting of 25 June 2014. Since then the audit has been completed, and the 
Appointed Auditor’s Audit Findings Report is presented as a separate report on this 
agenda. 

 

9. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require that the statement should be 
approved by a meeting of members by 30 September 2014. The full statement for 2013/14 
is attached as Appendix A. 

 
10. Following consideration and approval by this Committee, the Chair should sign and date the 

Statement, which should also be re-certified by the Chief Finance Officer (Chief Executive), 
and be published by 30 September 2014. The Statement of Accounts will be published on 
the Chorley Council web site, www.chorley.gov.uk. 

 

11. The Chief Executive, as Chief Finance Officer, should also sign the Letter of 
Representation attached as Appendix B. This is referred to in the report from Grant 
Thornton. 

 
12. When the draft stat
[...]
osition…Chair of the Governance Committee…… 
 
 
Date……………………………. 
 

Agenda Page 122 Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Shared Assurance 
Services 

Governance Committee 
10th September 

2014 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT AS AT 1
ST

 AUGUST 2014 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To advise members of the work undertaken in respect of the Internal Audit Plans for 
Chorley Council and Shared Financial Services for the period April 2014 to July 2014 and 
to comment on the outcomes; 

 
2. To give an appraisal of the Internal Audit Service’s performance to date; 
 
3. To inform members of any general developments involving or impacting upon the work or 

performance of the Internal Audit Service. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

4. That the report be noted. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 

5. The report demonstrates that at this stage the Audit Plans are on target to be achieved and 
the majority of the performance indicators have either been achieved or exceeded. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
6. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all. 
 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

X 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
7. This is the first progress report for 2014/15 and covers the period between 1st April 2014 

and 1st August 2014.     
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Page 123 Agenda Item 5



INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS 
 
8. Appendix 1 provides a ‘’snapshot’’ of the overall progress made in relation to the 2014/15 

Internal Audit Plans, indicating which audits have been completed and their assurance 
rating, those that are in progress and those that have yet to start. Appendix 1 also shows 
the time planned and actually spent on individual audits. 

 
9. The Internal Audit Plans are on target to be
[...]
uncil in 
financial and/or reputational terms if it was to fail. 
The risk rating for each audit has been agreed 
following a detailed risk assessment by Internal 
Audit and approval by Senior Management. 

 
 

Agenda Page 124 Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE 

 

10. Appendix 2 provides information on Internal Audit performance as at 1st August 2014.  
We are pleased to report that the majority of indicators have either been achieved or 
exceeded. 

 
 
GENERAL DEVELOPMENTS 
 
11. A member of the Audit Team was successful in her recent examinations. This was her 

final exam and now means that all members of the team are professionally qualified and 
have achieved the Institute of Internal Auditors Diploma. 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
12. The matters raised in the report are cross cutting and impact upon individual services and 

the Council as a whole. 
 
 
GARRY BARCLAY 
HEAD OF SHARED ASSURANCE SERVICES 
 

Background papers include the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plans for Chorley Council and 
Shared Financial Services.   

    

Report Authors Ext Date Doc ID 

Garry Barclay 
Dawn Highton 

01772 625272 
01257 515468 

August 2014 Audit Interim report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 125 Agenda Item 5



APPENDIX 1 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS 2014/15 

 

AUDIT  
AREA 

RISK 
RATING 

PLAN 
(Days) 

ACT 
(Days) 

BAL 
(Days) 

ASSURANCE 
RATING 

COMMENTS 

SHARED FINANCIAL SERVICES 

Main Accounting System CRITICAL 

95 1.5 93.5 

 To commence Q4 

Creditors CRITICAL  To commence Q4 

Payroll CRITICAL  To commence Q4 

Treasury Management CRITICAL  To commence Q4 

Cash & Bank / Cheque Control CRITICAL  To commence Q4 

Post Audit Reviews N/A 10 1.3 8.7 N/A On-going 

Contingency  N/A 20 13 7 N/A On-going 

Residual Work from 2013/14 N/A 20 25.2 -5.2 N/A Complete 

TOTAL  145 41 104   

CHORLEY 

CORPORATE AREAS 

Annual Governance Statement N/A 20 13.9 6.1 N/A Complete 

Anti-Fraud & Corruption  N/A 15 2.1 12.9 N
[...]
 

 
% audit plan completed 
 

SS 100% 0% 0% Not applicable 

CBC 100% 23% 23% Target achieved 

3 

 
 
% management actions agreed 
 

SS 98% 0% 0% Not applicable 

CBC 98% 100% 100% Target exceeded 

4 

 
% overall customer satisfaction rating 
(assignment level) 

SS 90% 90% 97% Target exceeded 

CBC 90% 90% 88% Slightly below target 

 
 

SS = Shared Services  
CBC = Chorley 

 

A
genda P

age 127
A

genda Item
 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix 1 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive Governance Committee 
10 September  

2014 

 

STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE REPORT 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. The Strategic Risk Register (SRR) is the vehicle by which the Council aims to identify and 
address any potential risks to the organisation and the delivery of its functions which 
therefore need to be managed strategically. 

  

2. This report provides members with an updated SRR which includes 15 strategic risks to the 
Council, including actions in progress as well as new actions planned to further mitigate 
identified risks. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3. That members note the strategic risks, actions in progress and actions planned to further 
mitigate the strategic risks as set out in Appendix 1. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. The Council does not exist in a vacuum and the political, economic and financial 
environment in which it operates is constantly changing. The SRR is therefore a live 
document and needs to be updated to reflect any new or emerging strategic risks facing the 
Council.  

 
5. This report therefore contains the latest revision to the SRR for members’ information and 

comment. 

 
6. Seven of the risk categories remain at the same level with five of these areas identified as 

‘high risk’.  One new risk has been added to the register following the recent high levels of 
public interest in consultations and planning applications such as Gypsy and Traveller site 
allocation and the Croston flood scheme. F
[...]
 3 6 

  Noticeable Significant Critical 
  Impact on Business 

 

10. Each entry within the register is scored to provide an assessment of the residual level of risk, 
that is the score taking into account the ‘controls in place’. 

 
11. Whatever level of residual risk remains it is essential that the controls identified are 

appropriate, working effectively and kept under review. 
 

 
  

Agenda Page 130 Agenda Item 6



SUMMARY OF THE RISKS 
 

Risk 
No. 

Description of Risk 

M
a

tr
ix

 

S
c

o
re

 

C
h

a
n

g
e

 

fr
o

m
 

M
a

r 

2
0
1
4
 

R1 
Budget cuts in key public and third sector partners having 
a negative impact on local level service delivery  

8 (High) 0 

R2 
Lack of resources to deliver the Council’s priorities due to 
public sector funding cuts (financial & staff capacity) 

8 (High) 0 

R3 

Failure to identify/exploit opportunities for new ways of 
working and alternative business models including options 
for income generation 
 

8 (High) +3 

R4 
External legislative and policy change affecting service 
delivery, particularly future changes as a result of Welfare 
Reform 

7 (High) 0 

R5 Failure to react to changing service demand 7 (High) 0 

R6 Reduction in satisfaction with the Council  
6 

(Medium) 
-1 

R7 Failure to sustain our performance in light of budget cut 
6 

(Medium) 
-1 

R8 
Failure to achieve desired outcomes through partnership 
working and deterioration in relationships 

6 
(Medium) 

+1 

R9 
Failure to realise the value of large budget investments 
and achieve return on investment 

5 
(Medium) 

-2 

R10 
Failure to fully realise the benefits of new technology and 
related impact on driving organisational change. 

5 
(Medium) 

+2 

R11 

Damage to the council’s reputation and potential reduction 
in resident satisfaction in relation to high profile planning 
applications, consultations and decisions. For example, 
Gypsy and Traveller site allocation and the Croston flood 
scheme . 

5 
(Medium) 

New 

R12 
Reduction in staff satisfaction and morale with the Council 
including increase in sickness absence 

4 
(Medium) 

-1 

R13 

Failure to build and maintain strong relationships of trust 
and confidence between officers and each party to 
promote good and open relationships between political 
parties 

3 (Low) 0 

R14 Failure of Shared Service arrangements 3 (Low) 0 

R15 
Incidents affecting service delivery/business continuity or 
even widespread damage, injury or risk to the public. 

2 (Low) 0 

 

12. Further details about each of these risks and their mitigating controls can be found within the 
register in Appendix one. 

 
13. All of the risks have been re-assessed and the register indicates whether there has been a 

change since the register was last reviewed in March 2014 along with a narrative to show 
reasoning for the scoring.  

 

Agenda Page 131 Agenda Item 6



14. One new risk has been added to the register, R11 - Damage to the council’s reputation and 
potential reduction in resident satisfaction in relation to high profile planning applications, 
consultations and decisions. For example, Gypsy and Traveller site allocation and the 
Croston flood scheme. This is linked to proposals following Planning and Policy changes and 
the high level of public interest and emotive views generated by such proposals.  A score of 
five has been allocated to this risk which indicates a medium likelihood of occurrence but the 
potential to significantly impact on business.    

 
15. The highest increase in risk is for R3, failure to identify/exploit opportunities for new ways of 

working and alternative business models including options for income generation, with an 
increase from 5 to 8. This increase results from the council’s decision to investigate the 
business case for seeking to become a unitary council and the potential impact to the 
organisation both financially and operationally as well as the potential to impact on partner 
relationships.  

 
16. The highest risks, those scoring 7 and 8, continue to be focused on budget cuts and 

maintaining performance under challenging conditions. These risks continue to be managed 
effectively with a number of actions delivered including the newly formed Chorley Public 
Service Reform Board, strong Medium Term Financial Strategy and ongoing Business 
Planning and Corporate Strategy refresh.  
 

17. Actions to reduce risk continue to be delivered successfully; this update sees a reduction in 
four risks resulting from improvements in performance and successful return on investment 
from large budget investments. All low level risks remain at the same level with new actions 
and monitoring dates in place to ensure continued mitigation of risk. 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
18. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   

Human Resources X Equality and Diversity   

Legal  Integrated Impact Assessment 
required? 

N 

No significant implications in this 
area 

 Policy and Communications X 

 
COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER  

 

17. There are no financial implications associated with the report. 

 

COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  

 

18. No comments 

 
GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Natalie Taylor-Proctor 5248 04/09/2014 SRRupdate 

 

Agenda Page 132 Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 133 Agenda Item 6



 

Appendix 1 

 

 

 

Risk No. Description of Risk 
Risk 

Category 
Risk 

Owner 
Controls in Place 

M
a

tr
ix

 

S
c

o
re

 

C
h

a
n

g
e

 

fr
o

m
 

M
a

rc
h

 

2
0

1
4
 Actions Planned 

Action 
Owner 

Target 
Action 
Date 

 
 

Comments 

R1 

Budget cuts in key 
public and third sector 
partners having a 
negative impact on local 
level service delivery  

Strategic 
(External) 

SG 

Existing relationships with 
key
[...]
ts 

purchase of Market Walk  
 
Embedding of individual 
performance management 
 

expectations.  
 
 

R3 

Failure to identify/exploit 
opportunities for new 
ways of working and 
alternative business 
models including options 
for income generation 

Operational 
(Internal) 

and 
Reputational 

SG 

Strategic partnerships 
framework 
 
Strong Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
 
Corporate strategy refresh 

8 +3 

The council has agreed to 
investigate the business 
case for the council 
becoming a unitary 
authority. The work will be 
overseen by an all-party 
working group in the 
coming months.  
 

CS Ongoing 

The area of work that has 
the most impact on this risk 
is the Council’s current work 
around unitary status.   
 
The work in developing the 
business case has the 
potential to impact the 
organisation both financially 
and operationally. There is 
also the additional risk to 
external partner 
relationships, in particular 
with LCC.  The risk has 
therefore been increased. 

R4 

 
External legislative and 
policy change affecting 
service delivery, 
particularly future 
changes as a result of 
Welfare Reform 

Strategic 
(External) 

SG 

Changes are being 
monitored and implications 
for the Council reported to 
SG for consideration. 
Health & wellbeing board 
LDF 
 
Additional dedicated 
resources – Welfare 
Reforms Manager, Welfare 
Reforms Officer and 
Employability Officer. 
 
Credit Union 

7 0 

Delivery of the Welfare 
Reforms Action Plan 
 
Credit Union offer is being 
further developed  
 
 

 
 

Policy 
and 

Comms 
 
 
 

March 
2015 

To date the impact has been 
manageable through a 
proactive approach and 
mitigating activity however, 
this continues to be a high 
risk given recent national 
policy developments. 
 
 
 

R5 
Failure to react to 
changing service 
demand 

Strategic 
(Internal) 

SG 

Use of system data and 
regular monitoring and 
reporting 
 
Volumetric data capture 
Self service capability via 
council website. 


Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee Friday, 12 September 2014 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Friday, 12 September 2014 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Paul Leadbetter (Chair), Councillor  (Vice-

Chair) and Councillors Julia Berry, Anthony Gee, 
Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux and Mick Muncaster 

 
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Head of 

Governance), Susan Guinness (Head of Shared Financial 
Services), Garry Barclay (Head of Shared Assurance 
Services), Dawn Highton (Principal Auditor) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Peter Goldsworthy and Margaret France 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Peter Ripley (Independent Member) 
 
 

14.G.33 Minutes  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Goldsworthy (Vice Chair) 
and Margaret France. 
 

14.G.34 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14.G.35 External Audit Findings Report 2013/14  
 
The Committee received a report of the External auditor on their audit findings for the 
authority for the year ending 31 March 2014 that highlighted key matters arising for the 
Council’s financial statements. 
  
The Auditor intended to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial Statements and 
Value for Money conclusion. 
  
There were a number of key messages arising from the audit of the Council’s financial 
statements. The statements were supported by adequate working papers and no 
adjustments had been identified that would affect the Council’s reported financial 
position.  
  
A small number of material misstatements had been identified which management had 
agreed to amend. These related to the accounting treatment for Market Walk, together 



Governance Committee Friday, 12 September 2014 

with accounting requirements for the introduction of changed arrangements for IAS19 
costs and NNDR collection. 
  
No significant weaknesses of internal control had been identified and only one minor 
weakness identified in respect of the bank reconciliation process. 
  
Matters arising from the financial statements audit and review of the Council’s 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources had been discussed with the Chief Executive and Head of Shared Financial 
Services. 
  
Recent DCLG consultation on the bringing forwards of the accounts timetable in future 
years, (2017/18) represents a significant challenge for both finance and audit teams. 
For Chorley the technical accounting demands on the team are growing as it enters 
into non-traditional operational activities adding additional challenge. However, officers 
were confident that they would continue to deliver. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

14.G.36 Statement of Accounts 2013-14  
 
The Head of Shared Financial Services presented a report that sought approval of the 
audited Statement of Accounts for its publication by 30 September under the 
requirement of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. Once approved the signed 
Statement would be published on the Council’s website. 
  
The Chair queried why the Accounts had been delayed so long, it was explained that 
the figures for 2012/13 had been restated to apply a change in accounting policy 
relating to pension costs. Market Walk had been reclassified as a Property, Plant and 
Equipment asset, rather than an Investment Property, which had required 
amendments to several statements and notes.  
  
This was an adjustment that the Council’s Chief Financial Officer (Section 151 Officer) 
fundamentally disagreed with. There seemed to be a lot of inconsistency nationally 
regarding this type of investment and the External Auditors had agreed to raise this 
issue at a higher managerial level. 
  
Balances for Short-Term Creditors had been adjusted by £3.628m with Debtors being 
decreased by the same amount (£3.628m) which had a nil effect in total and a 
£0.493m restatement in 2012/13 in respect of Long-Term Creditors had been reversed 
so that the adjustment is implemented in 2013/14. 
  
Grant Thornton also admitted that there had been some staffing issues that had 
impacted on the audit of the authority’s accounts that would be addressed for future. 
The External auditor did intend to issue an unqualified opinion for both the Statement 
of Accounts and Value for Money conclusion. This would also indicate that there are 
no significant weaknesses in internal controls to highlight and that the adjusted 
misstatements had a nil impact on net expenditure. However, as the accounts were 
still being worked upon the recommendation in the report needed to be amended.  
  
RESOLVED 

1.    That the report be noted 



Governance Committee Friday, 12 September 2014 

2.    That the Governance Committee approve the statement of accounts as 
drawn, subject to any amendments which in the opinion of the Chief 
Financial Officer (Section 151 Officer) are minor in nature, such minor 
amendments to be defined as non-material. The Chief Financial Officer 
will exercise this delegation in consultation with the Chair of Governance 
Committee. In the event the Chief Financial Officer is of the opinion the 
amendments are considered material, Governance Committee will be 
reconvened to approve the new Statement of Accounts. 

3.    That once the final Statement of Accounts have been approved the Letter 
of Representation be approved for signature by the Chair of Governance 
Committee and Chief Executive. 

  
  
  
 

14.G.37 Internal Audit Interim Report as at 1 August 2014  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Shared Assurance Services advising 
of the work undertaken in respect of the Internal Audit Plans for Chorley Council and 
shared Financial Services for the period 1 April – 31 July 2014. The report also gave 
an appraisal of the Internal Audit Service to date and informed Members of general 
developments involving or impacting on the work of the service. 
  
The report demonstrated that the Audit Plans were on target to be achieved and that 
the majority of the performance indicators had either been achieved or had been 
exceeded. 
  
A table provided a summary of the audit work completed during the period with any 
control issues identified.  
  
A member of the Internal Audit team had been successful in the recent examinations 
and meant that all the team are professionally qualified and had achieved the Institute 
of Internal Auditors Diploma. The Committee offered their congratulations on this 
achievement. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  
 

14.G.38 Strategic Risk Register Update Report  
 
  
The Committee received a report giving an update of the Strategic Risk Register which 
included 15 strategic risks to the Council, including actions in progress as well as new 
actions planned to further mitigate identified risks. 
  
The Strategic Risk Register is the vehicle by which the Council aims to identify and 
address any potential risks to the organisation and the delivery of its functions which 
need to be managed strategically and is reviewed every six months. 
  
Seven of the risk categories remained at the same level with five of these areas 
identified as ‘high risk’. One new risk had been added to the register following the 
recent high levels of public interest in consultations and planning applications such as 
the Gypsy and Traveller site allocation and the Croston flood scheme. Members asked 



Governance Committee Friday, 12 September 2014 

if the wording of this risk could be amended so that it was regarding high profile 
consultation in general and not specifically related. 
  
Following improvements in performance, four risks had decreased. Reduction in 
satisfaction with the council, failure to sustain our performance in light of budget cuts 
and reduction in staff morale with the Council including increase in sickness absence 
had all been decreased by one. Failure to realise the value of large budget 
investments and achieve return on investment had decreased by two, following the 
recent report that income generated from the Market Walk shopping centre had been 
higher than expected.  
  
Three risk scores had increased since March 2014. The highest increase in risk was 
for R3, failure to identify/exploit opportunities for new ways of working and alternative 
business models including options for income generation had increased from 5 to 8. 
This increase had resulted from the Council’s decision to investigate the business 
case for seeking to become a unitary council and took into account the potential 
impact to the organisation financially and operationally as well as on partner 
relationships. 
  
The highest risks continued to be focused on budget cuts and maintaining 
performance under challenging conditions. These risks continued to be to be managed 
effectively with a number of actions having already been delivered including the newly 
formed Chorley Public Service Reform Board, strong Medium Term Financial Strategy 
and ongoing Business Planning and Corporate Strategy refresh. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  
  
 

14.G.39 Standards Update  
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that there one complaint that had been received but 
that there had not been a breach of the code. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

14.G.40 RIPA Application Update  
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that there had been no RIPA applications made. 
 

14.G.41 Work Programme 2014-15  
 
Following a recent training session for Members of the Governance Committee, it had 
been agreed that the committee’s Work Programme for the year would be included on 
the agenda for each meeting. 
  
The training session had been well received by the Committee and the Chair thanked 
the officers for their involvement. 
  
RESOLVED – That the work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 



Governance Committee Friday, 12 September 2014 

 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


